
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 25 April 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
3   Impact of Brexit – on businesses large and small (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
4   Update on Repairs and Maintenance Improvement Plan (Presentation)  

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
5   Housing Performance and Compliance Monitoring (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
6   Work Programme (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services 

and Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 15 April 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 14 March 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Kelly, J  Reay, J Green, J Turnbull, R Waugh, S Dickie, 

V Anderson and P Maughan 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, H Weatherley, K Dodds, 

S Hawkins and K McClurey 
 
CPL21 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 It was noted that the first initial of Cllr J Reay had been accidentally omitted on the 
attendance list of the previous minutes; this is to be updated. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               Acknowledging the above, the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 

January 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CPL22 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 

 The Commi
[...]
ions or the evolution of existing community hubs. It was highlighted 
that locality working is about creating a new operating model for all council services. 

  
It was reported that the design and configuration of roles and working principles 
should achieve a number of objectives outlined in the report. It was further noted that 

there would be a phased roll out of locality working across the borough starting in 
the south. The Committee were also advised that running parallel to this it is 

proposed that partnership work with the voluntary and health sectors continues. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the proposals for locality work were currently 

conceptual and supported the ideas outlined in the report. The Committee noted that 
they would look forward to seeing how locality work is benefiting residents and 

services in practise. The Committee were reminded that as plans progress they 
would be consulted. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update in the report. 

 

Page 5



 

CPL25 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the work progressing in 
response to the Climate Emergency declaration. 

  
It was reported that the Council had commissioned an independent environmental 
audit of operations in 2020 using the Investors in the Environment methodology, it 

was highlighted that following the audit, the Council received a silver accreditation. 
  

From the report, it was noted that in 2021 Sustainability Implications Assessments 
had been agreed at SMG which will require reports to Cabinet where negative 
implications for sustainability had been identified. The Committee were also advised 

that the Council’s Ways of Working group are continuing to progress towards a 
policy of new ways of working to contribute to carbon reduction targets, building 

upon savings already made. 
  
It was noted that the Climate Emergency team continue to work closely with the 

procurement team to monitor carbon emissions from the Council’s supply chain. It 
was also highlighted that the Council had procured a new carbon monitoring tool, 

SmartCarbon.  
  
From the report, the Committee were also provided with an overview of the Council’s 

existing achievements and work to reduce carbon emissions; it was also reported 
that the Council, in connection with a number of food networks in Gateshead are 

looking to link the goals of reducing food waste and food poverty. 
  
A discussion took place on the use of cars in the borough, it was noted that the 

Council and its partners will continue to encourage alternative transport methods to 
reduce emissions. The Committee also acknowledged that the efforts to reduce 

carbon emissions were a personal responsibility for individuals, with advice and 
guidance from the local authority. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the progress of the work being carried out in 

response to the Climate Emergency. 
 

CPL26 HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on housing performance 

results at the end of quarter 3. 
  
Appended to the report for information was performance data set out against each 

performance indicator. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the report. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive additional performance updates at a 

future meeting. 
 

 

Page 6



 

CPL27 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the update report on the current position with regards to the 
Work Programme. The Committee requested that an update on the work being done 

by the Council’s allotments officer be added to the Work Programme for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the provisional work programme for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

April 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: The Impact of Brexit on Businesses Large and Small  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek the views of the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC on 

the ongoing impact of Brexit on businesses large and small in Gateshead and the 
North East. 

 
Background 

2. Although the UK formally left the European Union (EU) on 31st January 2020, the 

unwinding of such a long standing, intertwined relationship is complex; the exit 
process is expected to continue for some time, spanning trade, regulation, 

investment, competitiveness, access to finance, labour, and goods. Gateshead 
Council is working collaboratively with local and regional partners to: 
 

a. Gather intelligence, understand, and monitor the impact of these changes for 
businesses,  

b. support businesses to navigate the EU Exit transition period, build business 
resilience to adapt successfully to a post Brexit economy, and, 

c. continue investing in the local economy to ensure businesses, the workforce 

and residents thrive.  
 
Implications, Issues and Impacts for Businesses Large and Small 

Changes to International Trade and Regulation 
3. Any Gateshead business buying or selling goods and services in EU markets will 

have been affected by changes to the UK’s trading relationship with the EU because 
of Brexit. 

 
4. At the end of the Brexit transition period (11pm on 31 December 2020) the UK left 

the Single Market, Customs Union and VAT area. A Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement (TCA) sets out the terms of UK trade with the EU from 1 January 2021. In 
effect, this means Great Britain and the EU no longer apply the same customs rules, 

regulatory standards, or enforcement mechanisms as before. Goods crossing the 
border between Great Britain and the EU are now subject to the payment of 
applicable trade tariffs and customs duties. Increased border checks are also 

necessary to ensure that imported goods meet relevant food and product safety 
standards, adhere to disease contr
[...]
mports by 32%. On average, over the first quarter of 2021, the UK paid between 

€2.5-3.5 billion in tariffs on exports to the EU.  
 

What is local business research and intelligence telling us? 
22. Chiefly, businesses are concerned about the rising price of energy, raw materials, 

goods, and labour. An element of inflationary pressure is attributable to the increased 

cost of trade with the EU following Brexit, however there are other significant global 
factors at play. 

 
23. Intelligence gathered by Business Gateshead’s Strategic Account Management 

(SAM) function corroborates business disquiet about rising prices. Last summer, a 

Gateshead based packaging manufacture reported a 70% increase in the cost of 
polymer and other raw materials. Wider supply chain issues included increased 

delivery lead-in times due to EU labour shortages in the logistics sector. 
 

24. In March 2022, a Team Valley manufacturer reported a 10% increase in the price of 

steel imported from Europe. Similarly, an international manufacturer of filtration, gas 
and bio-sciences components commented that the cost of raw materials and 

commodities had increased significantly with one European supplier adding a 12% 
surcharge following three cumulative price hikes in 2021. Furthermore, a paint 
manufacturer hired specialist consultants to advise on paperwork and regulatory 

compliance associated with the export of aerosol products to EU markets. 
 

25. In some instances, initial disruption following the introduction of customs and border 
checks has been transitory. A manufacturing exporter confirmed that operations have 
now largely returned to normal except for a 20% increase in transport costs. The 

business is forecasting increases in line with inflation, which is expected to continue 
climbing in the short to medium term. 

 

                                                 
3 Post-Brexit UK Trade in Goods briefing paper: https://blogs.sussex.ac.uk/uktpo/publications/post-brexit-

uk-trade-in-goods/ 

Page 12

https://blogs.sussex.ac.uk/uktpo/publications/post-brexit-uk-trade-in-goods/
https://blogs.sussex.ac.uk/uktpo/publications/post-brexit-uk-trade-in-goods/


 5 

26. A ceiling tile manufacturer cited a noticeable decline in available labour because of 
EU Exit. The company is bolstering its local supply chain in the UK to avoid importing 

commodities, but it is understood competitors are experiencing delays importing 
materials. 
 

27. Food producers are also reporting recruitment and workforce capacity issues and 
problems with logistics due to a lack of European labour. 

 
28. NewcastleGateshead Initiative (NGI) carried out two local business surveys for the 

council in February and June 2021.4 Shortly after the TCA introduced new customs 

and border checks, over half of Gateshead businesses surveyed said they expected 
importing to stay the same or get much harder, resulting in tougher trading conditions 

for some. Both Covid and Brexit were impacting on exporters with half of the 
respondents expecting export conditions to stay the same or get worse. 
 

29. For those planning to access EU markets, most businesses felt they were fully or 
somewhat prepared for the UK leaving the Single Market and Customs Union and 

planned to use more UK or non-EU suppliers to mitigate potential supply chain 
disruption. 
 

30. Businesses highlighted fluctuating or increased prices for goods bought, with this 
trend predicted to continue. In February 2021, only a small number had raised the 
price of products sold in response to this trend, indicating cost increases had been 

absorbed in the short-term. 
 

31. By June 2021 however, the position had changed, signifying inflationary pressures 
transmitting to customers. More than 200 businesses completed the latest survey, 
and of these, 75% were local SMEs, the majority of whom (80%) considered 

Gateshead their main HQ. For 65% of respondents, the price of materials, goods and 
services purchased had increased more than normal. A growing proportion (32%) 

planned to raise the price of goods and services sold in the following quarter to 
counteract increased costs.  

 

Business Reaction to New Free Trade Agreements (FTAs) 
32. Government continues to negotiate Free Trade Agreements (FTAs) globally to 

replace former deals secured through the UK’s membership of the EU. Business 
feedback is varied. 
 

33. Earth moving equipment manufacturer Komatsu UK announced plans to create over 
80 new jobs including 10 new apprenticeship roles to service a range of new orders 

received from domestic and European markets. 
 

34. A couple of larger Gateshead employers have carried out a worldwide review of 

sites, capabilities, and ease of trade with Europe following EU Exit. While the 
borough has not necessarily lost manufacturers because of EU Exit, the 

attractiveness of the UK as a business location is weighing on investment decisions 
where the primary market is Europe. For example, one manufacturer in the 
bioscience sector has established a European distribution centre in Germany with 

80% of goods being shipped there for onward distribution throughout Europe, North 
America, and Asia Pacific. Consequently, levering additional foreign direct 

investment from manufacturers operating in EU markets is likely to be more 

                                                 
4
 Surveys commissioned by Gateshead Council. Results available on request.  

 

Page 13



 6 

challenging, particularly if government prioritises trade incentives in non-EU markets, 
which currently account for a smaller share of North East exports.  

 
North East Trade and Export Strategy  
35. In response to EU Exit, NELEP, in partnership with the Department for International 

Trade (DIT) and NECC have developed a trade and export strategy to support 
businesses across the region to: 

 
a. Counteract the impact of EU exit on established trading relationships 
b. Build on existing export strengths 

c. Develop new export capabilities 
d. Diversify into new global markets in sectors and countries with long-term 

growth potential 
 

36. Approximately 4,500 businesses in the North East region (North East LEP and Tees 

Valley Combined Authority areas) currently export goods and services. In 2018, the 
North East exported £13 billion in goods and a further £7 billion in services. More 

than 168,000 jobs in the region depend on this activity.5 
 

37. A report published by NELEP shows that businesses engaged in exporting tend to 

pay their employees 7% more than the national median wage, which is higher than 
regional and local rates. They are also 21% more productive compared to the UK 
average. Growing the number, spread and value of goods exported in international 

markets post Brexit is crucial to sustaining good jobs, growing businesses, and 
promoting a resilient, thriving local economy.  

 

Migration and Labour Availability 
38. Although numbers are relatively small compared to other UK places, in recent years, 

international migration has played an important role in reversing the effects of local 
population ageing and decline by increasing the proportion of younger working age 

people available for employment in Gateshead, which is crucial for the borough to 
thrive. EU free movement facilitated this trend, enabling EU residents and families to 
live and work in Gateshead, helping to grow the local economy and sustain public 

services while employers benefited from recruiting a skilled labour force. The UK’s 
departure from the EU triggered an end to the free movement of people between EU 

Member States, raising two concerns for the borough: 
 

a. Would existing EU residents and families carry on living and working in 

Gateshead? 
b. Post Brexit, how would the area continue to replenish and grow the labour 

supply, particularly in sectors of the economy with skills shortages and hard to 
fill vacancies? 

 

39
[...]
nts, but this is not yet available 

under UK successor funds. A slow start could see local funding gaps emerging for 
business support in 2022-23 including advice, grants, low-carbon solutions, trade, 
and investment promotion. English regions are heavily reliant on ERDF to fund this 

type of provision, which will halt without replacement funding. Effective prioritisation 
will be vital as the future UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is much smaller than 

the funds it replaces, and expectations are broader.  
 

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and Levelling Up Fund (LUF) 

57. The UKSPF and Levelling Up Fund (LUF) will supersede EU funding. Essentially, 

Government has replicated elements of EU investment in regional and local 
economies, but with some notable key differences. What we know so far: 

 

a. The aim of the Fund is to help create opportunity for people and places across 
the UK and deliver commitments set out in the Levelling Up White Paper. 

b. A portion of the Fund will target places most in need.  Ex-industrial areas, 
deprived towns and rural and coastal communities are specifically mentioned. 

c. In these places the government will prioritise investment in communities and 

place, local business, and people. 
d. The physical infrastructure element of EU funding is replaced by a separate 

‘Levelling Up’ Fund to split capital and revenue spending. 
e. Places receiving funding will be asked to agree specific outcomes and 

investment proposals to be approved by government. 

f. Further guidance is awaited from government explaining how the new fund will 
operate.   

  

What are the key issues? 
58. Overall value of the fund: Government has stated that the overall value of the 

national pot will rise to £1.5 billion a year by 2024-25 and annually match the size of 
EU Funds in each nation8, but how they are distributed is key. Government retains 
discretion to allocate regional funding differently, paving the way for investment in 

aff
[...]
for the local economy.    

  
Why State Aid and Subsidy Control matters  

73. Effectively, the rules cap the amount of financial support that can be given, for what 
purpose and where. The object is to avoid giving one industry or firm an advantage 
that would be detrimental to another or provoke a ‘free for all’ with countries, regions 

and even local authority areas competing vigorously against each other for 
investment. 
 

74. Irrespective of whether the UK is a member of the EU or World Trade Organisation 
(WTO), all countries are required to comply with protocols that regulate business 

investment and trade. The view that EU exit would allow the UK to provide much 
more financial support to businesses is generally thought to be overstated. The 
consensus amongst experts appears to be that the opportunity to provide more 

generous public investment in industries and trade is limited. All regimes – EU or 
WTO – limit state financial support to companies in some shape or form. 

 
75. The uncertainty can only really be resolved once the UK fully adopts its own system 

of rules, within the framework of EU-UK and WTO agreements, defining what 

constitutes a legitimate subsidy.  
  

Why geography matters 
76. Under EU State Aid rules, the ability to offer government grants helped places such 

as Gateshead and the North East to attract private business investment, particularly 

if required to compete against more prosperous areas with inbuilt advantages. 
Although the Levelling Up agenda is intended to bring economic opportunities to all 

parts of the UK, government has retained discretion to invest the same financial 
support in Surrey or Berkshire as the North East, which erodes the principle of 
allocating investment according to need.   

 
Conclusions  

77. Businesses large and small across Gateshead have experienced unprecedented 
change and uncertainty following EU exit, compounded by the pandemic, global 
forces and fierce competition for materials and skilled labour. Many have adjusted to 

prevailing economic conditions, bearing additional costs, introducing innovation, 
adapting operations, and pivoting towards new opportunities in response to major 

policy reforms impacting the wider business environment. These activities have been 
imperative to their survival. However, prolonged uncertainty and disruption can 
dampen business confidence, slowing investment and growth at a critical period for 

economic recovery. In the medium-term businesses will require ongoing support to 

Page 19



 12 

mitigate inflationary cost pressures, but also to invest in long-term growth, skills 
development, and job creation. The Council will continue engaging with the local 

business community and ensure companies can access the support they need to 
thrive in the borough.  

 
Recommendations 

78. The views of Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC are sought on 

the impact Brexit on businesses. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Contact: Carolyn Clayton – Business, Employment & Skills 

Page 20



 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC  

 

25
th

 April 2022 
 

  
 

Housing Compliance Regulatory Standards 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To update members of the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on outcomes of the Regulatory Standards 
self-assessment and ongoing governance arrangements for the monitoring and 
reporting of progress to ensure compliance against our action plan.   

 
2. In addition to this report, Members are asked to note the following attachment: 

 Appendix 1- Progress to date against Regulatory Standards self-assessment 
 
Background 

 

3. The Regulatory Standards action plan was shared at the joint HE&HC OSC and 
[...]
ic Needs 

Assessment and the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

8. At this OSC meeting on 25 April 2022 there will be an opportunity for the OSC to 
comment on / discuss emerging issues for this OSC / put forward additional issues 
for consideration.  

 
Next Steps 

 
9. Subsequently, in line with usual practice, partner organisations will be consulted on 

the emerging issues for each OSC for 2022-23 with a view to OSCs considering 

any feedback/ additional suggestions / endorsing their respective work programmes 
at their June 2022 OSC meetings and referring them to Council for agreement. 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Note the work programme for 2021-22; 

b) Comment on the emerging issues for this OSC’s 2022-23 work programme / 
highlight any additional issues for consideration. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 30



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Housing Environment & Healthier Communities OSC Work 

Programme 2021-22 

21 June 2021 
1.30pm 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

 Covid -19 Update - to include the impact on 

businesses, both large and small / lessons 
learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners. 

 Reorganisation and reintegration of 
housing services 

 Holiday Activities & Food 

 Proposed approach to Programme of 

Improvement of Green Spaces 

 Work Programme 

30 September 2021 

9.00am 
 Housing Performance and Compliance 

Monitoring Training Session 

18 October 2021 
1.30pm 

 Covid -19 Update - to include the impact on 

businesses, both large and small / lessons 

learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners/ Holiday 
Activities/Food. 

 Community Safety priorities update / 
progress 

 Programme of Improvement of Green 
Spaces within the Borough – examining 

condition, management and maintenance and 
potential sites for tree planting /
[...]
ord Registration Scheme – Update to cover how the scheme is 

working, whether it is going to be extended/ how many complaints are received in 
relation to private landlords/whether many of these related to repairs needed/ how the 

Council is responding to Complaints about private landlords and whether Council is in 
a position to accurately advise as to whether private housing stock is of good quality 
and value for money 

 Tackling Homelessness – (Progress Update on implementation of new strategy) 
Page 33



 Housing Design and Energy Efficient Standards– (to focus on the planning 

process and the standards currently accepted and what more can be achieved in 

terms of design and energy efficiency) 
 

 

Issues where OSC has asked for continual updates/specific issues 

 New Performance Management Framework – six monthly updates 

 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010: Annual Progress Report 

 Housing Compliance and Monitoring reports (to include updates on Housing 
Regulatory Self - Assessment, Repairs and Maintenance Improvement Plan, Housing 

Compliance, Operational Performance, Housing Satisfaction Survey, Resident 
Influence Panel update) 

 Annual Update Beamish (work around TWAMS is now being dealt with/ scrutinised 

via other mechanisms) 

 Community Safety Priorities and Progress updates 
 
It is proposed that these issues are retained as standard items within the OSC work 

programme 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Impact of Brexit – on businesses large and small
	5 Housing Performance and Compliance Monitoring
	6 Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1 HEHC OSC Draft Work Prog Appendix 2021-22v5
	APPENDIX 2 Potential IssuesHsgEnvHealthierComm OSC Work Progv2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Reay, J Turnbull, K Dodds, 

R Waugh, V Anderson, P Maughan and K McClurey 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Wheeler, J Green and S Dickie 
 
CPL28 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
CPL29 IMPACT OF BREXIT – ON BUSINESSES LARGE AND SMALL  

 

 The Committee received a report seeking views on the ongoing impact of Brexit on 
businesses large and small in Gateshead and the North East. 
  

From the report, it was noted that although the UK formally left the European Union 
(EU) on 31January 2020, the unwinding of such a long standing, intertwined 

relationship is complex; the exit process is expected to continue for some time, 
spanning trade, regulation, investment, competitiveness, access to finance, labour, 
and goods. It was highlighted that Gateshead Council is working collaboratively with 

local and regional partners to: 
  

        Gather intelligence, understand, and monitor the impact of these changes for 

businesses. 

        Support businesses to navigate the EU Exit transition period, build business 

resilience to adapt successfully to a post Brexit economy. 

        Continue investing in the local economy to ensure businesses, the workforce 

and residents thrive. 

  
It was reported that there has been implication for businesses large and small due to 
changes to international trade and regulation. It was also noted that changes to 

customs and border checks on goods entering the country have also impacted to 
ability for businesses to trade depending on the type of goods involved. 

  
The Committee were advised that local business research and intelligence has 
shown that businesses are concerned about the rising price of energy, raw 

materials, goods and labour. It was further reported that in March 2022 a Team 
Valley manufacturer reported a 10% increase in the price of steel imported from 



 

Europe. 
  

It was highlighted within the report that intelligence gathered by Business 
Gateshead’s Strategic Account Management (SAM) function corroborates business 

disquiet about rising prices. The Committee noted that a Gateshead based 
packaging manufacture reported a 70% increase in the cost of polymer and other 
raw materials. It was also noted that wider supply chain issues included increased 

delivery lead-in times due to EU labour shortages in the logistics sector. 
  

Additionally, the Committee were advised that food producers are also reporting 
recruitment and workforce capacity issues and problems with logistics due to a lack 
of European labour. 

  
The Committee were provided with an overview of business reaction to the New 

Free Trade Agreement in addition to details of the North East Trade and Export 
Strategy, this strategy aims to support businesses across the region to: 
  

        Counteract the impact of EU exit on established trading relationships. 

        Build on existing export strengths. 

        Develop new export capabilities. 

        Diversify into new global markets in sectors and countries with long-term 

growth potential. 

  
The Committee were also provided with details of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and the Levelling Up Fund. It was noted that the Government has replicated 

elements of EU investment in regional and local economies with some key 
differences that were summarised. 

It was concluded that businesses large and small across Gateshead have 
experienced unprecedented change and uncertainty following EU exit, compounded 
by the pandemic, global forces and competition for materials and skilled labour.  

  
The Committee were advised that in the medium-term businesses will require 

ongoing support to mitigate inflationary cost pressures, to invest in long-term growth, 
skills development and job creation. Assurance was provided that the Council will 
continue engaging with the local business community to allow companies to access 

the support they need to thrive in the borough. The Committee were also provided 
with case studies to illustrate the support being provided by the Council to local 

businesses. 
  
The Committee questioned what support is being provided to local businesses being 

impacted by the skills shortage. Officers advised that this was a regional issue, 
particularly for smaller businesses. It was highlighted that there is a skills agenda 

and work ongoing with education providers to bridge the gap in skills. It was also 
noted that ESF replacement funding is to be used. 
  

The Committee were provided with an overview of the North East EU Exit group 
which covers the LA7 authority areas. It was noted that intelligence is shared 

monthly. The Committee were also advised that support is available via the Council 
and some voluntary sector organisations to support small-medium businesses with 
applications to bid for funding. 



 

  
The Committee expressed thanks to officers for the work they are doing. The 

Committee also requested an additional update on the impact of Brexit on 
businesses within Gateshead at a future meeting. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the information within the report. 

(ii)              The Committee requested an additional update at a future meeting; this is 
to be added to the Work Programme. 

 
CPL30 UPDATE ON REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(PRESENTATION)  

 

 The Committee received a presentation providing an update on the Council’s 

Repairs and Maintenance Improvement Plan. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were advised that an examination of the 

existing system had taken place to establish purpose, trawl data and to understand 
what matters to residents. It was highlighted that a ‘paper redesign’ based upon this 

learning was to be undertaken to make improvements and to set up and test a new 
approach to the handling of the repairs and maintenance of Council stock. It was 
also reported that a new system would be launched from September 2022 

considering all learning and changes needed. 
  

It was noted that an analysis of negative comments regarding repairs from residents 
in an August 2021 survey had found the following: 
  

        71% referenced time taken to attend and fix (sometimes speed, sometimes 

convenience)  

        40% referenced ineffective repairs and/or ineffective visits  

        40% referenced poor/unclear communications 

        21% referenced the general state of their property over and above the repair 

issue 

  
The Committee were advised that this information had been valuable in the design 

of the new approach to repairs and maintenance, it was also noted that 
communication with customers needed to improve. 

  
An overview of system conditions and performance was provided, it was reported 
that more than 1 in 2 jobs are not completed when attended. It was further noted that 

first time fix capability is very low and that this needs to improve. The Committee 
noted that improvements needed to be made in the diagnosis of repairs and that the 

current capacity for staff to handle calls is critically low. It was further noted that 
demand prevention through proactive presence in the community is worthy of 
exploration. 

  
From the presentation, the Committee were shown the emerging design principles of 

the improved system. The Committee were also advised that a dedicated team is to 
be set up to handle the current repairs backlog. 
  



 

The Committee supported the proposal that puts the customer/tenant’s needs at the 
front end of the repairs and maintenance system. It was acknowledged that 

Councillors were dealing with increasing queries and case work from residents who 
are frustrated with their dealings with the Council on the matter of repairs and 

maintenance. 
  
A discussion also took place on performance monitoring and the use of KPI’s. It was 

noted that standardised timescales for repairs did not always work; it was further 
noted that it is important for the customer to have an officer take ownership of their 

request and that updates and communications between the customer and the 
Council are clear and honest. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the update. 

 
CPL31 HOUSING PERFORMANCE AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on outcomes of the 
Regulatory Standards self-assessment and ongoing governance arrangements for 

the monitoring and reporting of progress to ensure compliance. Appended to the 
report for information was a table of progress made to date against the Regulatory 
Standards self-assessment. 

  
A question was asked on the impact of the resident’s influence panel; the Committee 

were advised that this is going well. The Committee were reminded that the panel is 
made up of 11 members which includes tenants, leaseholders and officers. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the report and the progress to date. 

  
CPL32 WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Committee received the report setting out the current work programme for the 
2021-22 municipal year in addition to a summary of the development of the 2022-23 

work programme. 
  
The Committee were advised that line with usual practice, partner organisations will 

be consulted on the emerging issues for each OSC for 2022-23 with a view to OSCs 
considering any feedback/additional suggestions/ endorsing their respective work 

programmes at their June 2022 OSC meetings and referring them to Council for 
agreement. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the work programme for 2021-22. 

  
 

 

 
 

 


